# THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:	Dwight D. Keen, Chair
	Susan K. Duffy
	Andrew J. French

In the Matter of the Application of The Empire ) District Electric Company's Proposed Tariff ) Docket No. 21-EPDE-134-TAR Revision of the Credit/Debit Card Transaction ) Amounts. )

# ORDER CORRECTING CREDIT CARD FEES AND REMOVING WAIVER OF TRANSACTION FEES

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and decision. After review of the pleadings, the Commission makes the following findings and conclusions.

# I. BACKGROUND

1. On October 1, 2020, Empire filed an application to revise the third party charge for customer credit card, debit card, prepaid card, and electronic check (e-check)/Automated Clearing House (ACH) transactions.<sup>1</sup> Empire filed its application after entering into an agreement with a new third-party vendor.<sup>2</sup> Empire requested approval of a \$1.75 fee per transaction with a \$600 transaction limit for residential customers paying by credit card, debit card, prepaid card, or ACH.<sup>3</sup> Empire also requested approval of a \$7.95 fee per transaction with a \$1,200 transaction limit for commercial customers.<sup>4</sup>

<sup>4</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Application for The Empire District Electric Company, Docket No. 21-EPDE-134-TAR (21-134 Docket), p. 1 (Oct. 1, 2020).

 $<sup>^{2}</sup>$  *Id.* at 5.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Id.

2. In February 2021, in Docket No. 20-EPDE-459-TAR (20-459 Docket), the Commission waived third-party Transactions fees through December 31, 2021 due to the COVID pandemic.<sup>5</sup> Eventually, the Commission extended the waiver through the end of the pandemic.<sup>6</sup>

3. On July 13, 2021, the Commission issued an Order in this Docket (21-134 Docket) granting Empire's request to revise the third-party charge for customer credit card, debit card, prepaid card, and e-check/ACH transactions to a \$1.75 fee per transaction with a \$600 transaction limit for residential customers and a \$7.95 fee per transaction with a \$1,200 transaction limit for commercial customers. The Commission also granted Empire's request to waive said fees and to track the credited or waived fees in a regulatory account as approved by the Commission in Docket No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS (20-448 Docket) and Docket No. 20-EPDE-427-ACT (20-427 Docket).<sup>7</sup>

4. On May 26, 2022, in the 21-134 Docket, Empire filed a Motion to correct the commercial customer credit/debit card fee from \$7.95 to \$7.75.<sup>8</sup> The Motion also requested to let Empire's waiver of Electronic Payment Transaction Fees lapse, allowing Empire to begin charging these fees again upon Commission approval beginning July 1, 2022.<sup>9</sup>

5. On July 26, 2022, Staff filed a Report & Recommendation agreeing with Empire's Motion to correct the third-party fee from \$7.95 per transaction to \$7.75 per transaction for commercial customers.<sup>10</sup> Staff also recommended allowing the waiver of Electronic Payment

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Order on Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Docket No. 20-EPDE-459-TAR (20-459 Docket), p. 8 (Feb. 16, 2021) (20-459 Order)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Order Designating Presiding Officer and Granting Empire's Motion to Extend Stay, Docket No. 20-EPDE-448-TAR, p. 3 (Sept. 30, 2021).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Order, 21-134 Docket, p. 7 (Jul. 13, 2021).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> The Empire District Electric Company Motion for Approval to Correct Card Fee and to Remove Waiver of Fees Beginning July 1, 2022, Docket No. 21-EPDE-134-TAR, p. 1 (May 26, 2022) (21-134 Docket Motion). <sup>9</sup> *Id.* 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Notice of Filing of Staff's Report and Recommendation, p. 5 (Jul. 26, 2022) (Staff's R&R).

Transaction Fees to lapse, thereby allowing Empire to resume charging these fees upon Commission approval.<sup>11</sup>

# II. DISCUSSION

6. Empire's May 26, 2022 Motion states that it originally agreed to waive Transaction Fees for Electronic Payments to "assist customers during the COVID-19 pandemic period in paying their electrical bills. Now that the pandemic has ended, the waiver is no longer necessary."<sup>12</sup> While Staff has not found a definitive declaration by state or national health authorities that the pandemic has "ended," there are several indications that life is starting to return to a perpetual-COVID normalcy.<sup>13</sup> Therefore, Staff recommended the Commission allow the waiver of Electronic Payment Transaction Fees to lapse, thereby allowing Empire to resume charging these fees.<sup>14</sup>

7. Staff also stated the correction of the third-party fee for commercial customers from \$7.95 to \$7.75 is appropriate as it results in a lower fee to be charged, and is consistent with what the vendor will charge the customers.<sup>15</sup> Notably, because the Commission granted Empire's request to waive the third-party fee in the 20-459 Docket prior to the Commission revising the third-party fee in July 2021, none of Empire's commercial customers have paid the incorrect third-party fee.<sup>16</sup> Additionally, Empire has confirmed to Staff that it has been recording the correct waived fee (\$7.75) to the regulatory asset account approved in the 20-427 Docket.<sup>17</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> 21-134 Docket Motion, at 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>13</sup> Staff's R&R, at 4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>14</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>15</sup> *Id.* at 5.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>16</sup> *Id*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>17</sup> Id.

#### **III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS**

8. Upon review of the record as a whole, the Commission agrees with Staff's recommendations to be reasonable and adopts the same. The Commission grants the lapse of Empire's waiver of Electronic Payment Transaction fees, thereby allowing Empire to resume charging these fees. The Commission also approves the correction of Empire's third-party fee from \$7.95 per transaction to \$7.75 per transaction for commercial customers.

## IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COMMISSION ORDERED THAT:

A. Empire is granted lapse of its waiver of Electronic Payment Transaction fees.

B. Empire correct its third-party fee from \$7.95 per transaction to \$7.75 per transaction for commercial customers.

C. Any party may file and serve a petition for reconsideration pursuant to the requirements and time limits established by K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).<sup>18</sup>

# BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Keen, Chair; Duffy, Commissioner; French, Commissioner

Dated: <u>08/18/2022</u>

Lynn M. Ret

Lynn M. Retz Executive Director

JRJ

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>18</sup> K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 77-503(c); K.S.A. 77-531(b).

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

#### 21-EPDE-134-TAR

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

electronic service on 08/18/2022

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

DIANA CARTER, DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 602 S JOPLIN AVE JOPLIN, MO 64801 diana.carter@libertyutilities.com

CHRISTY LONDERHOLM, SENIOR REGULATORY ANALYST EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 602 S JOPLIN AVE JOPLIN, MO 64801 christy.londerholm@libertyutilities.com JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

RATES & REG DIRECTOR, RATES AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 602 S JOPLIN AVENUE PO BOX 127 JOPLIN, MO 64802

ANGELA CLOVEN, PLANNING AND REG SPECIALIST EMPIRE DISTRICT INDUSTRIES, INC. 116 North Main Street Concord, NH 03301 angela.cloven@libertyutilities.com

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

21-EPDE-134-TAR

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov WALKER HENDRIX, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

GREG TILLMAN LIBERTY UTILITIES CORP 602 S JOPLIN AVE PO BOX 127 JOPLIN, MO 64802-0127 greg.tillman@libertyutilities.com

> /S/ KCC Docket Room KCC Docket Room